945R41 (004010) 1 April 22, 2016
945 Warehouse Shipping Advice
Functional Group ID=SW
Introduction:
This Draft Standard for Trial Use contains the format and establishes the data contents of the Warehouse Shipping
Advice Transaction Set (945) for use within the context of an Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) environment. The
transaction set can be used by the warehouse to advise the depositor that shipment was made. It is used to reconcile
order quantities with shipment quantities.

 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
M W2701 91 Transportation Method/Type Code M  ID 1/2
 Code specifying the method or type of transportation for the shipment
  M  Motor (Common Carrier)
 W2702 140 Standard Carrier Alpha Code X  ID 2/4
 Standard Carrier Alpha Code
 W2705 40 Equipment Description Code O  ID 2/2
 Code identifying type of equipment used for shipment
  TL  Trailer (not otherwise specified)
 W2707 207 Equipment Number O  AN 1/10
 Sequencing or serial part of an equipment unit's identifying number (pure
numeric form for equipment number is preferred)
945R41 (004010) 8 April 22, 2016
 Segment: G72 Allowance or Charge
 Position: 155
 Loop:
 Level: Heading
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 5
 Purpose: To specify allowances, charges, or services
 Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of G7203 G7205 G7208 or G7209 is required.
  2 Only one of G7205 G7208 or G7209 may be present.
  3 If either G7206 or G7207 is present, then the other is required.
  4 If either G7209 or G7210 is present, then the other is required.
  5 If G7211 is present, then G7203 is required.
 Semantic Notes: 1 G7209 is the allowance or charge percent.
 Comments: 1 The G73 segment is required when G7201 contains code "499" or "999"; however,
the use of these codes is discouraged.
Notes:  John Deere uses this optional segment at the shipment level for special charges related to
the shipment.
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
M G7201 340 Allowance or Charge Code M  ID 1/3
 Code identifying the type of allowance or charge
  15  Labor
  503  Special Handling
  504  Freight
  514  Surcharge
  516  Delivery Charge
M G7202 331 Allowance or Charge Method of Handling Code M  ID 2/2
 Code indicating method of handling for an allowance or charge
  06  Charge to be Paid by Customer
 G7208 360 Allowance or Charge Total Amount X  N2 1/15
 Total dollar amount for the allowance or charge
945R41 (004010) 9 April 22, 2016
 Segment: LX Assigned Number
 Position: 005
 Loop: 0300        Optional
 Level: Detail
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To reference a line number in a transaction set
 Syntax Notes:
 Semantic Notes:
 Comments:
Notes:  John Deere requires one occurrence of the LX segment with all shipped items described
in repeated in W12 segments.
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
M LX01 554 Assigned Number M  N0 1/6
 Number assigned for differentiation within a transaction set
945R41 (004010) 10 April 22, 2016
 Segment: W12 Warehouse Item Detail
 Position: 020